

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA/91/2024

T. Kamaeshwar Rao

Vs.

The President and others

Mr. Gopala Binnu Kumar ... for the respondents

August 03, 2026
[SR]
Item No.13

1. Despite the matter being marked as last chance, the petitioner is not represented today.
2. The petitioner prays for disciplinary action against the private respondent for repeated complaint of misuse of office.
3. Counsel for the private respondent submits that the enquiry was conducted by the office on the allegation of the petitioner. The petitioner's allegations are unfounded.
4. This Court is of the view that the complaint of the petitioner against the private respondent is a result of the personal vendetta of the petitioner against the private respondent.
5. The writ petition is in gross abuse of process of law.
6. WPA/91/2024 shall stand disposed of with cost assessed at Rs.25,000/- payable to the petitioner by the private respondents within a period of 10 ten days from the date of receipt of copy of this order.
7. All parties are directed to act on a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Rajasekhar Mantha, J.)